COMMON

Council- Chamber, -Ann Arbor, Mich,,
Nov. 20, 1916. Regular session.
Meeting called to order by the

President. Present: Ald. Fiegel,

Heusel, A. Lutz, Mayver, Heck, Andres,

Flynn, Donnelly, Manwaring, Sherk,

Freeman McGregor, Sink, Geo. Lutz,

Pres. Wurster, 15. Minutes of pre-

vious regular and special meetings

approved. Exit Ald., McGregor.
. Communications.

From the Mayor—

Ann Arbor, Mich., Nov. 20, 1916.

To the Honorable, the Common
Council of the City of Ann Arbor:
Gentlemen—I herewith submit, for

yvour approval and confirmation the

appointment of A. R. Cole as mem-

her of -Board of Public Works, to

fill unexpired term of William P.

James, who has moved out of Sixth

ward.

Respectfully yvours, Ernst M. Wurster,
Acting Mayor.
Moved by Ald. Sink,

ment be confirmed.
Adopted by the following Vote:

Yeas, Ald. Fiegel, Heusel, A. Lutz,

Maver, Heck, Andres, Flynn, Donnel-

ly, Manwaring, Sherk, Freeman,

Sink, Geo. Lutz, 13. Nays, none.
Presgident not voting on any ques-

tions.

Ann Arbor,

that appoint-

Mich., Nov. 11, 1916.
To the Honorable, - the Common
(‘ouncil: Gentlemen—1 announce the
appointment of Aubreyv Tealdi and
Nestor 8. Philippi as special police

at Botanical Garden and Arboretum,
without pay from the city.
Respectfully vours, Ernst M., Wurs-
ter, Pres. of Council and Acting
Mavor,
Ordered on file,
Detroit, Mich.,, Nov. 7, 1916.
Mr. E. M. Wurster, Mayor, City of

Ann Arbor: Dear Sir—This company
is desirous of constructing a team
track back of our freight house, on
Depot street, in your city, and T would
he pleased if you will take up with
the Common Council in vour city, and
advise me date I can meet yourself
and Board of Aldermen for the pur-
pose of talking the matter over, and,
if possible, come to an agreement
whereby we will be permitted to con-
struct team track.

Yours truly, D. W. Donahue, Div. Su-

perintendent, Mich. entral Rail-

road Co.

Referred to Street committee.

Ann Arbor, Mich.,, Nov. 20, 1916.

To the Honorable Mayor and the
Common Council of the City of Ann
Arbor—Pursuant to instructions re-

COUNCIL—NOVEMBER

20, 1916, 785
ceived from L. J. Hoover, W. C. Nis-
tle, Ward Lepard and William Wat-
rous, incorporators of Ann Arbor Fur-
niture company, 1 herewith tender
deed conveying land necessary for the
extension of Edwin street, from Di-
vision street to the right of way of
the Ann Arbor Rairoad company.

I remain, very respectfully, Frank G.
Stivers, Receiver Come-Packt Fur-
niture company.
Communication and

to City Attorney.

Ann Arbor, Mich., Nov. 20, 1916.

To the Honorable, the Common
Council, City of Ann Arbor. Gentle-
men—The Ann Arbor Federation of
Charities respectfully petition your
Honorable Body for the annual ap-
propriation of $200 toward the work
among the poor of our city.

Hattie A, Jewell, vice president; Ele-
anor K. Bird, recording secretary;
Maria Peel, city visitor.

Moved by Ald. Geo. Lutz, that re-
quest he granted, and City Clerk he
instructed to draw warrant in favor
of Ann Arbor Federation of Chari-
ties for $200.00.

Adopted by the {follow'ng vote:
Yeas, Ald. Fiegel, Heusel, A. Lutz,
Mayer, Heck, Andres, Flynn, Donnel-
ly, Manwaring, Sherk, Freeman,
Sink, Geo. Lutz, 13. Nays, none.

November 20, 1916,

To the Honorable Common Council,
City of Ann Arbor: Gentlemen—We
respectfully petition your body to ap-
propriate from such funds as vou
have available, a sum not to exceed
one hundred and fifty dollars for the
purpose of maintaining five public
skating and winter recreation ponds
during the present winter. These
ponds are to be located at Wines Ath-
letic field, West Washington st., Wa-
terworks property, Palmer Field (do-
nated by the University), Riverside
Park and Burns Park, thus serving
every section of the city.

We respectfully request that these
funds be placed at the disposal of
the Park Commission and they be
empowered to administer the same for
the purposes specified.
Respectfully submitted, Mrs.

Johnson, et al.,, Parent

C'lub, First Ward.

Moved by Ald. Albert Lutz, that
request be granted, and the City Clerk

deed referred

Willis
Teachers’

be instructed to draw warrant tor
$200.00 from Entertainment fund in
favor of the Park Commission, such

funds to be expended for public skat-
ing and winter recreation ponds as is
deemed advisable by the Park (om-



86 COMMON COUNCIL
mission and the Park committee of
the Council.

Ald. Fiegel moved to amend the
motion by inserting $300.00 in place
of $200.00. ‘

Amendment adopted by the follow-
ing vote: Yeas, Ald. Fiegel, Heusel,
A. Lutz, Mayer, Heck, Andres, Flynn,
Donnelly, Manwaring, Sherk, Free-
man, Sink, Geo. Lutz, 13. Nays, none.

Original motion, as amended, ad-
opted by the following vote: Yeas,
Ald. Fiegel, Heusel, A. Lutz, Mayer,
Heck, Andres, Flynn, Donnelly, Man-

waring, Sherk, Freeman, Sink, Geo.
Lutz, 13. Nays, none.

Commnunication from Osca Dask-
am, complaining of unsatisfactory
manner in which walk was construct-
ed in front of her property, and same
complaint from David E. Hook, re
ceived, and matters were referred to
Board of Public Works and Street
Commissioner.

Committee Reports,
FINANCE REPORT
Fire Fund

Chas. J. Andrews, salary ..........% 50.00
Fugene Williams, salary ........ re OS50
George Hoelzle, salary ........ sesi bl
Ralph Edwards, salary ........... 38.0v
Henry MclLiaren, Salary ...eicecoses optiool
Jacob Gwinner, Salary ......ce-ee0. .00
Arthur Clark, salary .............. 55.00
Harley Wise, Salar¥ se..ev.ceoscnes oo lith
Martin Noll, salary ... ive.ine..en o000
George Isbel, salary .............. 30,00
Frank Markey, salary .......... ver 00,00
Thomas Shamp, salary ........... 35.00
Herman Kruse, salary .......... ce 8300
Al MeNamiara, Salary cooeceessas sww b, 00
Emil Dammin, Salary ....c..sev000 30,00
Mat. Heininger, salary ........ ceve (L0
Benj. Zahn, salary ........... ceiee 0000
Geo. Marsh, salary ...... % § 3 46 28 e 20,00
Chas. Carroll, salarv ..... ceeeneaee 25,00
Frank Kapp, Salory ceoeesss S 25,00
Total salavies for 14 month of
NOVEMDEL omsmns -5 swn w55 es oo $689 .50

Flice Fund
Thos. O’Brien, salary¥ eeee.ee-eo..0.d 41.66

Wou J. Aprill, salary .....o..0..n 35.00
Gustave Mever, Salary .v..ee..e... o0.00
Wm. Blackburn, salary .......... 33,00
Rubin Armbruster, salary ......... 35.00
Edw. Blumhardt, salary ........... 35.00
Frank Keihl, salary ...c..e0..00.. 25,00
Itarl Walker SalArY ..ow:csisiee-aq 35,00
Emanuel Sodt, salary ....... w . siEE 35.00
Mariend HYoward, salary .......... 35,00
Robert Clark, salary ... ... ....... 32.50
Total s=alaries for 14 month of
Novembher ..is..ss cossssissssys $389 .16
Water Works Fund

Harry Willsher, salary ............ £ 40.00
Leslie Bush, salary ................ 40.00
Robert Rowe, Salary .....cesvecans 30,00
Ed. Schwikart, salary .........cq..0 20.00
Johii Ford 3Salary . ieescesss ses ws .. 2000
Henry Linde, salary ............... 30,00
J. Scehwikave, salary oo ieeiieen 32.50

NOVEMBER 20, 1916.
John Volland, salary ...e.ceeceee.. 80.00
A. K. Hawkes, salary ...e..eecieeee 37.50
Cliff Shetterly, salary ...e..ee..0... 50.00
Louise Malloy, salary ........ i 32.50
Russell Pryce, salary .............. 20.00
Fred Schwikart, salary ............ 37.50
Total salaries for 1% month of
November ......... ....... ..., $445.00
Contingent Fund
M. C. Ryan, salary, ¥% month .....$ 30.00
Registration and election—
Albert Fiegel, services .............. $ 30.00
Samuel Heusel, services ............ 30.00
Albert Lutz, services .............. 30.00
Oswald Mayer, services ............ 30.00
Frank Heck, services ............... 30.00
Samuel Andres, services ........... 30.00
Wm. P. Flynn, services ............ 30.00
Chris Donnelly, services ............ 30.00
E. B. Manwaring, services .......... 30.00
I. L. Sherk, services .........cccvu... 30.00
C. C. Freeman, services ............ 30.00
John McGregor, services ........... 30.00
Charles A. Sink, services .......... 30.00
Geo. Lutz, services ................. 30.00
LaVern Cushing, services .......... 16.00
Christian Schlenker, services ...... 16.00
Martin A. Ryan, services .......... 16.00
Jay C. Herrick, services ........... 16.00
Charles A. Kapp, services . ......... 16.00
Geo. Blaich, services ............... 16.00
Charles Brooks, services ............ 16.00
Flection—
Wi, Shultz, services ..., ....... S S.00
Samuel IHenne, services ........... 8,00
T. P. Stowe, Services .............. 8,00
Wm. T. Hollands, services ........ .00
Geo, T.. ITaarer, services .......... N.00
Roy B, Iliscock, services .......... 8,00
Sid W, Millard, services . ........... 8,00
Dewey M. Forshee, services ........ R.00
Win., F. Armstrong, services ....... .00
Lonis Lau, services ............... NG00
Freeme B. Stark, services .......... S.00
AL Schiappacasse, services .......... 5. 00
I1. . Dodsley, services ............ 5.00
Wm. H. Krapf, services ........... 8.00
. C. P'rochnow, services .......... N.O0
. L. Staffan, services . ............ S.00
(ilen Smith, services ............... 8.00
Wm., K. Bowen, services . ........... 8,00
Gottlob Gutekunst, services ........ 8,00
Liarl Ware, services ............... S.00
Charles R, Rash, services .......... 800
Channing Smith, services ......... S.00
James V. Palimer, services .......... =00
AL AL Hale, services ... ..., 800
1. A. Campbell, services ........... S5.00
Lvan Essery, services .............. 8.00
Arthur G. Hall, services ............ 8,00
J. W, Finnell, services ............ K00
Geo. Sehaffer, services ............ 4.00
I'. Marken, services ............... 4,00
Charles L. Lutz, services ........... 4.00
Chris: Wialz, BerVICeS ons sy v sswanss & 4.00
Peter DPeterson, services ............ +4.00
Auvgust Hintz, services ........... £.00
Richard Krapf, services ........... 4.00
William PBell, services .............. 4.00
Jacobh Kalmbach, services .......... 4 .00
Willianm Seehafer, services ......... 4.00
William Howard, services . ......... 4,00
I.. E. Slusser, services ............. +.00
Sebastian Seyfried, services ........ 4.0
William Weinmann, services ....... 4,00
Geo. I'. Ottley, election  commis-



COMMON

Y TIN ara¥a ¥, b s & b s e w w Fomn o .. B.00
John T. Kenny, election commis-
AR e o WA SRR SRS S T AP 7. 00
Mhe s Delta, meals . . ..eiiiciiedaaae, 13.50
Catalpa Inn, meals ................ 18.40
Mrs. Parmelia Jacobns. meals ..... 8.00
"Theo. F. Prochnow, meals .......... 11.50
Doubleday-Hunt-Dolan  Co., sup- e
IS e e R e 13.28
The Gillette Co., posting notices... 3.50
Gus. J. Vogel, repairs, voting ma-
ChINES B S e, e e 60.25
Saul Taxicabh Co., taxi service for
commissioners ......... ce.ce.een »QO
John Conde, cartage .............. 1.50
Marvin Davenport, labor ........... 2 (00
AMHS Easterly, JEHOT . cvee.sesssiss G.00
Total registration and election....§963.90
Engineer department— :
AL A Burrell, Serviees ...t inae $ 36.00
Chris. Hanselman, services ......... 15.00
H. H. Phillips, services ...........- 35.00
W. B. Russell, services .......c..«-- 6. 00
J. W. VanBrunt, services ...-..«.«... 10.80
Martin Walsh, services ...........- 24,4
M. E. Webster, services .........:. 9.60
Joe e Williams, services . ... . b . 2000
Total Ingineer department....... $157 .84
Health Inspection— 4
W. H. Jensen, ServiCes ............ T.25
E. K. Richards, Services ..:......:. 15.00
Harry Spaulding, services ......... 8.10
Raobert Watyon, SerVICES .......s.q. 5. 00
Total ITealth Inspection ......... $ 3085
) [ B U T 0 0 10wy o o A = e e $ 53.00
Nellie A. LOWLY, SePVICBS . .i«:ivevs 7§
Dawson Bros. supplies ........... 4.00
Christian Schlenker, repairs ....... 2.75
Wotgl S sapplies sre s S, L e $ G050
Contingent iands tolal ... da. s $1,247.59
Water Works Fund
I’. Rhodenbecker, labor ............ $ 20,25
a0 MASE IR DOR . S md sk e e e 27.50
Chiriss aan, S Ialbor . i e s s s 2K, 06
W Blanehard,  JBEDOT . il e 50,00
B B B TR I W R e o R L 21.40
E. Rhodenbecker, labor ............ 20.65
W AT IaBOT e e s ve e s 15.00
Chaig, - mthreD, 1abor = i sidinave 298
o BT s 2 O 1w ) o SRR S e 12 5(
P aEarEs . Ambhor s e e T.80
s o o il U Y o RS N P il 1.96
A S B ) et S SR S R 10.00
e R R OIS L s e $253.16
Erane o SupplIes Coli s T i s 3 26.02
B, VWADT, SUPDLILS. . iimans meelahen 4.05
The Cadillae Garage Co., supplies .80
Ohio & Mich, Coal Co., supplies 161.68
Ohio & Mich. Coal Co., supplies ... 57.04
Geo. J. Eiting, supplies .. ..-..se:.- 24 .54
Standard Oil Co., sapplies ......... 1G. 99
D. F. Woodward, supplies .......... 4.05
Schumacher IHardware Co., supplies  5.75
Muehlig & Schmid, supplies ...... 5.50
Eberbach & Son Co., supplies ...... 2. 40
Dean & Co., Ltd., sopplies ........ 1.60
stastler & Co., SOORIES v s onns 4.97
Gug J. Vogel, supplies .....iia.-0..8 3.60
The ITuron St. Grocery, supplies... 1.95
The Garlock Packing Co., supplies. 39.57
Studebaker Garage, supplies ...... 5.00
A . Marquardt, supplies ....:.31... 1.00

Packard Bakery and Grocery, sup-

COUNCIL—NOVEMBER 20

sanEiG T87
L e s s s T e 2.00
Neptune Meter Co., supplies ....... 23.40
Tniv. of Mich., supplies ......%.... £8.38

Klectro Bleaching Gas Co., supplies 184.35

Joo. .- Hischer Up., supplies, .o 2... 6.26
II. Mueller Mfg. Co., supplies ...... 204,98
Washtenaw Electric Shop, supplies. 1.30
B Pueiell” supnlies it i vasae 7.82
dN0. ). DAVEL, .BUPPLIes  .ce i e 62,82
(. M. Thompson & Son, supplies.. 11.25
et Blexfor, SSupplies | .. ot o 1.20
Wells Fargo Express Co., express.. 7.38
Mich. Central R. R. Co., freight.... 137.60
Amm Arhor R, R. Co, demur ...... 1.00
Water Works Dept., expeuses ..... 2.48
Total supplies wete. .,......n... . 51,106 .42
Water Works fund total, including
S e S T e e SN 1 B
Building Sidewalk Fund
C. M. Thompson & Son, walks built
eR e e e e A D e e SR I SR B $158.,20
Park Fund
Hanrys S v bianle SMahor: . oo . a2 e h
S T R 0 R o 4 e S P Tl S 10.80
Jiohn e BLeRIST, « CRATRG aula wros stat brate #als 1.50
AT TeGraves d8DOr . oi i ez iens B.1%
MBS ParlE N abor. oo asiasader ™
AR o5 A T ) R ' R S S S 7.62
Richard Willker, Iabor ...... ....... 8.13
O LA O o v ) s e S e i S 5 ol D
Ann Arbor C(ivie Association, nur-
SETVESUDEl S o S Cieal S 02.38
W. . Butler, casuality insurance.. 10.07
Steve DBroussalis, supplies ......... 1.05
Vernon J. McCrumb, supplies ...... 00
Lotal supplies; Ble.: ....uopes ce .. 6437
ol tunditotals et et e 5 o N0 S
Street Fund
M S el - Tanors =, i il s s LR
W e Iy s S L el R 2.40
e rheEnaia isntgel Jalhor = 2o, o 1% 5.63
IEmanuel Holzapfel labor ......... 24 44
msany. Kalmbach, labor (.......0.... 19.3%
Mot oek Slaligns S it Zhal Fen L1 19.25
aems el Raeha, lakior o o2 il a0 22.08
S R £ R T e 18.89
James Mason, labor ................ 2133
e Meranin, TaBOT .o i e e 4.00
J. J. Mieldazis, 1abor ......ccconn.. 2.88
A e L e R 1 0 o O 1
Nl Bomiie  1aBor .. e 19.78
LEugene Schlanderer, labor ......... 23.56
AL G, Schneeberger, labor .......... 15.75
Jacoh Bl Staebler. 1abor ... ....ceis < 4.25%
FradtWlrich, Jabor . . i 30.3
Mike Wiedmann, labor ............ 17.56
Jno. Wendland, labor .......% ... .. 2135

Joe Younghauer, labor 5. 70

Chm s Blawelling.  CoRm © voaee s snbe .39
WL GITHYRT, TRAIN. .o e v v o awiis 49.17
retd G, Hanselman, team .......... 53 .61
gna a1, Flerrst - teatil . ... e reen s 3.56
d oo THerrst, team . h..iseiii 24.17
Forler EHoward, Team .. .c..vvessas 40,17
JNG. MeEviell, Ceam ... e cmeme i e 29 .56
Jmo. Miller, €eam ......cciieniiees a4.61
AN STellell, TeaAL .. .cuvvmrvmonss 49.17
I 1 L 0T = T 4 L a1.39

At HE ) T A e Tl TR $761 .30
geeialnh” Burlthardt, Bay .o o in s ¥ 17.03
Thos., Hession, sidewalk repairs.... S8
C. M. Thompson & Non, extensions



788 COMMON COUNCIT-
and repairs ............0..0 Gen B 8 5 s 27.36
Total supplies, ete. ....... e s § s $ 45.22

Street fund total ......... ..., $806.58

Labor Ace. Paving Dist. No. 36

F. L. Ifeiner, services ............. $ 42.00
Labor Accs. Sewer Districts
E. R. Seavolt, services, No. T0...... $ 10.50
W. E. Code, services, No. T3 ...... 1.75
E. R. Seavolt, services, No. T9..... 35.00
W. L. Code, services, No. 80....... 38.50
Total Labor Acc. Sewer Dist-
TICEE cosnsnssrisais 35 Maomamey 2 9 L 85.75
Recapitulation
Contingent fund .................. $1,247.59
Fire fund ..........cc.. ... 6S9.50
Police fund ...eessss s vemenmemssasss 38916
Water Works fund .............. 1,504.58
Building Sidewalk fund .......... 158.20
Park fund ......... . cciiiiiiaeian 100.59
Street fund ...... 5 T — S06G.58
Total elty fund ;... covimanmms s $5,196.50
Labor Acc. Iaving Dist, \I . 36..% 4200
Labor Accs. Sewer Dists.—
Na: TO z:vsacmmmnmnnsis s adammmess s $  10.50
NO. T3 it ii e 1.75
No. 79 ...... - 35.00
No. 80 ....evinievnnn. e 38.00)
Total Sewer funds .............5 8375
Grand totdl wewwsmen s ¢ 5 2 oaueenmnEs 3 $3.324.25
Ann Arbor, Mich., Nov. 20, 1914.

To the Finance Committee of the Com-
uon  Council:  Gentlemen—I haxe exam-
‘1ed the foregoing accounts against the

ty of Aun Arbor, and I hereby certify
~uat they are correct to the best of my
knowledge.

ISAAC G. REYNOLDS, City Clerk.

To the Honorable, the Common Couuncil:
Gentlemen—Your Finance Committee has
reviewed the foregoing report. Warrants
for salaries were drawn Nov. 146, 1016, We
recomiend that same  be  approved
and that warrants be ordered drawn for
the foregoing accounts,

GIYo. LUTZ, ALBERT TFIEGIEL,
McGREGOLR, Finance Committee.
Ald. Geo. Lutz moved the adoption

of the report, which was adopted by

the following vote: Yeas. Ald. Fiegel,

JOTIIN

Heusel, A. Lutz, Maver, Heck, An-
dres, Flynn, Donnelly, Manwaring,
Sherk, Freeman, Sink, Geo. Lutz, 1:3.
Nays, none.

Ald. Geo. Lutz presented bhill of
Acting Marshal. Thos. O’Brien, for
$10.00, that being the amount paid

to Detective Frank Wilkinson of De-

troit, for services on Nov, 18, and
moved that it be allowed and Clerk
instructed to draw warrant for saime.

Adopted by the following vote:
Yeas, Aid. Fiegel, Heusel, A. Lutz,
Mayver, Heck, Andres, Flynn, Don-
nelly, Manwaring, Sherk, Freeman,
Sink, Geo. Lutz, 13. Navs, none.

Ald Geo. Ltz presented the fol-
lowing bill:

Aan Arbor, Mich, Oct, 50, 1916

~-NOVEMBER 20,

1916,

City of Ann Arbor to John A.

Wessinger, Extra time in

Sanitary Survey Out of

Special Contingent fund..$250.00
0. K. John A. Wessinger, Health

Officer

Ald. Geo. Lutz explained that bill

could not be allowed on account of

Charter provision, and moved that it

be not allowed. '
Motion adopted by following vote:

Yeas. Ald. Fiegel, Mayer, Heck,
Flynn, Manwa tlng, Sherk, Freeman,
Geo. Lutz, 8. Nays, Ald. Heusel, A.

Lutz, Andres, Donnelly, Sink. 5.
Street Committee.

To the Honorable, the Common
Council: Gentlemen—Your Street
committee has had the following

matters under consideration and res-

pectfully recommend:

(1). That crosswalk Dbe built
across K. University ave., along
south side of Vaughn st.

(2) That crosswallk be built
across State st., at south end of

Ferry ield wall.

(3) That crosswalk be built across
E. Ann st.,, betwcecen Ingalls st. and
Glen ave.

(4) That rip-ran and f{illing be
placed on E. side of Broadway just
north of culvert over creeck.

(5) That railing be extended

along east side of Traver st., past the

Koch gravel pit, and existing railing

be repaired,

(6) That railing be built
Swift st., past the dangerous
Argo race embankment.

(7) That matter of fire protection
for Newton Haggerty Ladder Co., be
referred to Water Commissioners.

All crosswalks to be constructed,
under supervision of ity Engineer.

Relative to the matter of street
leading to Newton Haggerty Ladder
Co., we find that the city has no jur-
isdiction, as the same is outside of
the city limits.

Albert Fiegel, John McGregor, F. E.
Heck, Albert A, Lutz, Chris T.
Donnelly, E. B. Manwaring, . A.
Sink, Street Committee.

Ald. Fiegel moved the adoption
of the report, which was adopted by
the following vote: Yeas, Ald. Fiegel,
Heusel, A, Lutz, Maver, Heck, Andres,
Flynn, Donnelly, Manwaring Sherk,
Freeman, Sink, Geo. Lutz, 13. Navs,
none.

Fire and Police Committees.

To the Honorable, the (Common
Council: Gentlemen—Your Fire and

along
part of



COMMON

Police committees have had the
matter of increase in salaries for
firemen, police and sanitary police-
man under consideration, and re-
spectfully recommend that beginning
with November 16, 1916, the salaries
per month be as follows:
Fire Department.

T L s b e e $110.00
Two assistant chiefs, each 84.70
ONE Y eREImeeY . s i o e 84.70
Two captains, each ......... 50.3
Second year firemen, each ... 77.00
First year firemen, each ..... 66,00
Two wakchmen, eaeh . .. 0. 50.60
Police Department.

BEPERANt P s PRI e $88.00
Second year patrolmen, each {7.00
First year patrolmen, each 711.50
Sanitary polHceman ...l 77.00
Respectfully submitted, Wmn. i g

Hlynn, -C, B Freeman, Albert

Fiegel, Sam C. Andres, Frank KE.

Heck, Albert Lutz, Fire and Police

committees,

Ald. Flynn moved the adoption of
the report.

Ald. A bert Lutz moved to amend
the report by fixing the salary of
Sergeant at $100.00 per month.

Amendment adopted by the fol-
lowing vote. Yeas, Ald. Fiegel, Heu-
sel, A. Lutz, Mayer, Heck, Andres,
Flynn, Donnelly, Manwaring, Sherk,
Freeman, Sink, Geo. Lutz, 13. Nays,
none.

Or ginal report, as amended, adopt-
ed by the following vote: Yeas, Ald.
Fiegel, Heusel, A. Lutz, Mayer, Heck,
Andres, F.vnn, Donne.ly, Manwaring,
Sherk, Freeman, Sink, Geo. Lutz, 13.
Nays, none. :

Lighting Committec.

To the Honorable, the Common
Council: Gentlemen—Your Lighting
committee respectfully recommends
that street lights be placed as follows:

Piace a tungsten light on Miller
ave., at the intersection of Iountain

st., on the south s de of Miller ave.

P.ace an arc light on Division st.,
at the intersection of John st., in the
middle of Division st.

Place a tungsten light on Washing-
ton st., at the intersection of Ninth
gt, place on the south side of Wash-
ington st.

Arc light on Catherine st., at inter-
section of Clark st.; tungsten light
now there be removed.

Put arc light on Granger ave.,
the intersection of Itorest ave.;
move tungsten light now there,
place it 450 ft, east on Grangetr
on the north side of the st.

at
re-
and
ave.,

COUNCIL—NOVEMBER

20T, 789

Arc light now at intersection of
Granger and Packard sts. be removed
25 ft. north on Packard, parallel with
car line.

Tungsten ligzht now on Liberty st.,
150 ft. west of Highth st., to the in-
tersection of IEighth and Liberty, and
p.ace on the south side of Liberty.
Respectfully submitted, John McGreg-

or, Chris. T. Donnelly, Sam C. An-

dres, Lighting committee.

Ald. Donnelly moved the adoption
of the report, which was adopted by
the following vote: Yeas, Ald. Fie-
gel, Heusel, A. TLutz, Mayer, Heck,
Andres, F.ynn, Donnelly, Manwar.ng,
Sherk, Freem4n, Sink, Geo. Lu*z, 13.
Nays, none.

Ald. Geo. Liutz, for the special com-
mittee on garbage disposal, recom-
mended that a commmittee be appoint-

ed to inspect the McGuire type of
incinera‘or when it is constructed at
Mt. Clemens.

~ Board of Review on Sidewalks.
Council Chamber, Ann Arbor, Mich.,

Nov. 20, 1916.

To the Common Council: Gentle-
men—"The unders gned, City Clerk,
begs leave to submit the following
as the proceedings of the Board of
Review, having under considerazica
the several sidewalks constructed hv
the Board of Public Works in the
City of Ann Arbor, at the expense of
the building sidewalk fund.

The Council sitting as such Board
of Review, in pursuance to its order
and appointment for the purpose mct
at the Council Chamber on Monday,
November 20, 1916, at 7 o'clock p.
m., and due proof of publication »?
the notice of the meeting filed. 7Th»
roll call of the aldermen being callc 1

and a quorum heing present as fol-
lows: Ald. Fiegel, A. Lutz, Mayer,
Heck, Andres, Donnelly, Manwaring,

Sherk, Freeman, McGregor, Sink, ieo,
Liutz, Pres. Wurster, 13.

The certificate of the Board of 1Pub-
lic Works being presented the Counn-
cil entered upon the consideration
same,

Ann Arbor, Mich. Oect. 4,

To the Common Council
Board of Public Works:
We submit to vour honorable bo:dy
the report of all sidewalks built b:
this Board, and charged to the pron-
erty owners, as per your order. The
amount placed affer each Jdescripuion
being the actual cost of the waik
with ten, percent added, this
the amount which is a lien
property as per section 12
nance relative to

~ £
i

1916.
from thce
Gentlemen—

ey
upon the
Ofean or.li-

sidewa!k:s.,



790 COMMON

Sidewalks built by city, cost of
same and ten percent added, to be
assessed against the property along
which said walks have been construct-
ed:

Emily F. Jones, west side 14th st
between Washington and Belser sts,
pE St trent by 6 It i w5 e $37.40

(Lot 108 and the S. 2 ft, of lot 109,
block 3, R. S. Smith’s third add.)

Mrs. M. L. H. Wa.ker, north side
Volland st., between Washtenaw ave.
and 14th st., 110 ft front...... $60.50

D. A. Killens, north side Granger
ave., between line E. University and
Ingalls st.,, part of lot 12, B. 5, H. R.
& S. sub-division, 40.2 ft. front by 5
L 1 e AR e ANC e e e i $22 .11

E. J. Yeomans, north side Granger
ave., between line E. University and
Ingalls st., lot 9, B. 5, H. R. & S. sub-
division, 53.625 ft. front by 5 ft. $29.49

Susan VanVolkenburg, north side
Granger between line E. Univers.ty
and Ingalls st., part of lot 6, block 5,
H. R. & 8. subdivision, 34.125 ft.
(TP T Il an el ) e e S e R e $48.77

Susan VanVolkenburg, mnorth side
Granger between line E. TUniversity
and Ingalls st.,, part of lot 6, block
b, H R. & 8. sub-divisiorn, 19.5 ft.
DT e R PR BN s S $10.72

Geo. A. Peavey, south side Wash-
ington st., between 5th ave. and Di-
vision, total frontage, 32.8 ft. by 6 ft.
(driveway 7.35 ft. by 6 ft.....325.76

Masonic Temple association, east
side of 4th ave., between IL.iberty st.
and William st., 44.15 ft. front by
B b e R SR T SR R e St DR $26.70

D. J. Mahoney, north side Ann st.,
between C.ark st. and 14th st.,, 132 ft.
trent by &5 ft, (N.. W. cor, Ann and
Clakle st o ARRsSt ). L. oo ah 1980

Mrs. F. Crump, north side Beakes,
between 4th and 5th aves., total front-

age 150.3 ft. by 5 ft. (of which 10.2
. fromt byt by 5 ff in drive-
) S R A s e e $923.17

D. J. Mahoney, west side Clark st.,
between Ann st. and Catherine s@.,
132 ft. front by 5 ft. (N. W. cor. Ann
and. Clark st. on Clark st.)....379 88

J. R. Allen, east side E. Universi‘y

ave.,, hetween Hill and Oakland, 45
FEIE 1 A o s YR i RO SR 27.22

Anna Dieterle, south side Liberty
st.,, between Ashley and 1st st.. 69.8
R R e 7 N i e SRR S S b T B T

(‘has. Bucholz east side 7th st., be-
tween Huron and Miller ave., 36 ft.

1B e e R e R S T $21. 78

Parker estate, east side S. Main,
from Madison south to Klager prop-
erty, B9 8T froht by 5 At amd sl 3t
ft. front by 5 ft. in driveway, total

COUNCIL—NOYEMBER

1916,

102.9 dto fronto., S0 N e $65.14
Olivia. C. Van Arman, west side S.
Observatory st., between Huron and
Belser st., 43 ft. front by 5 ft...$26.01
I hereby certify that the foregoing
certificate is correct.
Isaac G. Reynolds,
of Public Works.
By Ald. Sink: Whereas, the certi-
ficate of the Board of Public Works
for the const:uction at the expense
of the building sidewalk fund of the
several sidewa.ks therein mentioned
having been duly certified to us, and
this day having been appointed and
assigned for the purpose of review.ng
the sam<, and all persons appearing
having been heard and the said certi-
ficate having been duly considered
and the review thereof completed,
therefore, be it

Resolved, that the City Clerk is
ordered to report the proceedings of
the Board of Review on said certifi-
cate to the Common Council at its
next regular meeting.

Resolved, further, that said special
assessment be and the same is here-
by fixed and determined as present-
ed.

Adopted by the
Yeas, Ald. Fiegel, A. Lutz,
Heck, Andres, Donne ly,
Sherk, Freeman,
Geo. Lutz, Pres.
Nays, none.

The Board adjourned,

Isaac G. Reynolds, City Clerk.

(Council Action)—

By Ald. Sink: Resolved, and it is
hereby ordered tha* the several sums
of money set down in the certificate
of the Board of Public Works, rela-
tive to the construction of sidewalks
at the expense of the building side-
walk fund, be and the same are here-

2

Clerk of Board

vote:
Mayer,
Manwaring,
McGregor, S nk,
Whurster, 18.

following

hy levied and assessed against the
several parce s of land in the said
certificate mentioned, eacnh sum of

money against the particular parce! of
land as in the said certificate stated,
and the City Assessor is hereby or-
dered and required to make the said
geveral assessmen’s pursuant to law.
Resolved, further, that the City
Clerk is hereby required to certity
this order of assessment to the City
Assessor pursuant to law.
Adopted by the following
Yeas, Ald. Fiegel, Heusel, A. Lutz,
Mayer, Heck, Andres, Flyvnn, Don-
nel'y, Manwaring, Sherk, Freeman,
Sink, Geo. Lulz, 13. Nays, none.
Ald. Manwaring called attention to
the matter of rearranging lavatolies
in City Hall, which had been referred

vote.



COMMON COUNCIL—NOVEMBER 20, 1916. 91

to a special committee. Referred to The Council adjourned.
Clerk to look up committee appoint- ISAAC G. REYNOLDS,
ment. City Clerk.



